AIR TRANSPORT MARKET ANALYSIS
DECEMBER 2011

KEY POINTS

2 Air freight markets turned up at the end of 2011, having shrunk through most of the second half of the year. Year-
on-year growth in FTKs worldwide was 0.2% in December. A strong performance for North American airlines, but
also in Asia, suggests improving economic conditions in some parts of the world were offsetting Eurozone
weakness at the end of last year.

7 Air travel also rose in December to a level 5.4% higher than the same month in the previous year. But the trend
since mid-year has clearly slowed, as travel markets react with a lag to the falls in confidence that had weakened
cargo in the second half of 2011.

7 During the year as a whole, passenger travel markets performed well, given weak economic conditions in western
economies. Passenger traffic grew 5.9%, with international travel expanding 6.9%. In international markets,
European airlines posted the second fastest growth rates, behind Latin America. The emerging markets of Brazil,
India and China all showed double-figure growth, while Japan declined 15.2% as a result of the earthquake in
March. By December, however, the Japanese domestic market had recovered to levels 5% below pre-earthquake
levels. Cargo markets contracted over the year by 0.7%. Asia/Pacific, the largest international cargo market and
the major location for manufacturing activity, declined most, by 4.8% for international traffic and 4.6% in total.
Latin America and the Middle East showed significant growth over the year.

7 Load factors in passenger markets were high in the middle part of 2011, but declined in Q4 as airlines added
capacity at a greater rate than traffic increased. Cargo load factors have shown significant decline since mid-
2010, but strength in December traffic has resulted in a slight increase in load factors.

72 Market conditions for air transport improved a little at the end of 2011, with an improvement in business
confidence in December and January. In coming months we are likely to see stabilization in air transport markets.

Total Air Freight and Passenger Volumes Worldwide growth in air travel and business confidence
Seasonally Adjusted 65 T ) T 15%
Growth in RPKs
435 + (right scale)
T 60 1 L 10%
8
2 ™7 T e s ® 7 56 &
S 2 = ES
= = S 50 + [
@ 393 T + 14 % A . 1 0% %
X = ] Business )
2 “; £ 45 + confidence %
E>. 372 1 113 g § (left scale) 1 506 5
IS S © 40 + 8
g = | s
351 112 2 .l 1 -10%
G S T B0 -15%
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Year on Year December 2011 vs. December 2010 YTD 2011 vs. YTD 2010
Comparison
RPK ASK PLF FTK AFTK FLF RPK ASK PLF FTK AFTK FLF
International 6.4% 7.4% 76.2% -0.8% 4.5% 50.8% 6.9% 8.2% 77.4% -0.6% 5.2% 50.8%
Domestic 3.7% 3.8% 77.7% 5.5% 4.2% 30.7% 4.2% 3.1% 79.3% -1.4% 0.2% 28.5%
Total Market 5.4% 6.1% 76.8% 0.2% 4.4% 46.1%

RPK: Revenue-Passenger-Kilometers; ASK: Available-Seat-Kilometers; PLF: Passenger-Load-Factor; FTK: Freight-Tonne-Kilometers; AFTK:
Available Freight Tonne Kilometers; FLF: Freight Load Factor;
All Figures are expressed in % change Year on Year except PLF and FLF which are the load factors for the specific month.

www.iata.org/economics 1



http://www.iata.org/economics

Air Transport Market Analysis
December 2011

COMPARING DECEMBER TO NOVEMBER

7 The increase in passenger traffic resulted from

December 2011 vs. November 2011 strong performance in international markets,

Month on ; o ;

Month RPK  ASK PLEpt FTK AFTK FLF pt which grew 1.4% in December. Domestic
Comparison markets contracted by 0.5%.

International  1.4%  1.2%  02%  15% 14%  0.0% 7 The second month of growth in cargo markets

Domestic -0.5% 0.5% -0.8% 3.2% 15% 0.5% was supported largely by domestic freight

movements, which increased 3.2% during
December. International cargo also performed

Data are seasonally adjusted. well, growing 1.5%.
All figures are expressed in % change month on month except, PLF pt

and FLF pt which are the percentage point difference between load

factors of two consecutive months.

Total Market 0.7% 0.9% -02% 1.7% 15% 0.1%

PASSENGER MARKET

International Market

International Passenger Market International Passenger Growth by Region
330 - Source: IATA Source: IATA
14% -

310 4 mNov-11  mDec-11

12% ~ 11.7%

290 A

9.8% 9.8%
8.8% 88%

10% A

270 A
8% -

250 A 6% 4

230 1 4% -

Monthly RPKs (Billion)
% Growth YoY in RPKs

210 A 2% -

——Actual
0% -

190 +

——sSeasonally Adjusted

-2% 0.7% -1.2%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Africa Asia/Pacific Europe Latin Middle East North Industry
America America

170

7 International travel grew in December, but the progress since mid-year has been less pronounced than the
growth which took place in the first part of 2011. From February through to July, international travel grew 6.2%,
compared to 1.2% between September and December. Nevertheless, impressive growth in some regions has
resulted in a positive end to 2011, and strong year-on-year results (6.4%).

7 European markets recorded significant growth with a 9.8% increase year-on-year. However, this December result
should be put in context, as the comparison is being made to an unusually weak December 2010, during which
strikes and weather conditions suppressed traffic. Nevertheless, the month-on-month comparison does shows
strong traffic growth in Europe, at 2.1% in December. The results are somewhat surprising given the economic
weakness throughout the economy; it is likely to be business travel related to exporting countries in Northern
Europe and Germany that is supporting the growth.

7 Latin America and the Middle East continue to show strong traffic growth in the
international sector. Latin American air traffic is supported by robust economic Predict future demand
conditions at home and continued trade activity; Middle East airlines can take ~and minimize
advantage of price competitive products to increase share on long-haul markets. investment risk.

7 North American traffic posted a positive result in December, but growth rates still Airline Industry
remain notably low. Despite the US economy gaining some positive momentum, Forecast 2011-2015
capacity management measures by airlines have kept traffic growth contained. now available
Load factors, in the chart below, are clearly highest for the North American region. www.iata.org/forecast

7 Although all regions except Africa added capacity in December, this was exceeded by the growth in international
traffic and load factors rebounded slightly. Load factors increased by 0.2ppt in December month-on-month.

www.iata.org/economics



http://www.iata.org/economics
http://www.iata.org/forecast

Air Transport Market Analysis
December 2011

Passenger Load Factor on International Market International Passenger Load Factor by Region
Seasonally Adjusted Source: IATA
80% - Source: IATA 85% 1 wpec-10  mDec-11
70% | 80.9% go.506
80% -
78% - 76.4% 76.8% 7649 76.8% 76.7% 77-1% 76.9% o oop
75.2%

% 77% 4 % 75% 1

{(5 76% 1 :\é

= 70% |
75% +
74% 65% -

73% +
60% -+
72% e E— Africa Asia/Pacific EUI’DpE Latin Middle East North Induslry
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 America America
Domestic Market
Domestic Passenger Market Domestic Passenger Growth by Country
180 - Source: IATA Source: IATA
20% 17.8%
170 A
15% +
|Nov-11 @Dec-11

= 160 4

S Q 10% -+

& :

2 150 A £ 5% 4

2 5

. 140 z owd

E B

2 130 | 5 5o

8
120 4 ——Actual ——Seasonally Adjusted -10% 1
-10.7%
110 L -15% -
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Australia Brazil China, P.R. India Japan USA Industry

7 Domestic travel declined in December, from the level in November, despite posting growth of 3.7% year-on-year.
The monthly decline of 0.5%, however, did occur after a month of strong growth — so the results could be
reflecting a combination of noise as well as particular market conditions in some regions.

7 The US domestic market contracted 1.2% in December. Shrinking capacity could be the primary reason, and with
ASKs in December falling by a greater degree (1.4%) than traffic, this is likely to be the explanation for weak
domestic traffic.

7 Domestic traffic in China remains strong, where economic growth continues to support internal activity and travel.
India, too, has had good growth over the year, but that appears to have paused in December. Capacity has
grown more rapidly than traffic, pushing load factors below break-even levels, ultimately resulting in losses.

7 Japan’s domestic market continues to show decline over the year, but in December the degree of decline was
notably less than in November. In December, traffic grew 3.4% month-on-month. Increases in industrial
production and employment numbers have helped support domestic activity.

Passenger Load Factor on Domestic Market Domestic Passenger Load Factor by Country
Seasonally Adjusted Source: IATA
81% 1 Source: IATA 90% mDec-10  mDec-11
80% 4 85% - 83.2%
80.9% o, 81.1%
79% o 80% - s ‘m 77.8% 77.7%
78% o
75% +

gy 2 70%
g 76% A z) UD
S 70 ] S 65% A

74% 7 60% -

73% 4 55% -

72% A 50% -

L bbb 45% -

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Australia Brazil China, P.R. India Japan USA Industry

www.iata.org/economics



http://www.iata.org/economics

Total Market (Domestic + International)

Air Transport Market Analysis
December 2011

Total Passenger Market Total Passenger Growth by Region
Source: IATA Source: IATA
14%
480
12% L ENov-11 BDec-11
S 430 4 ”
= 4
o o
~ ['4
£ <
[ >
o 4
T 380 e
= £
o E
e o
= 5]
330 - N
——Actual ——Seasonally Adjusted
280 L -4% 0%
2006 2007 2008 2000 2010 2011 Africa Asia/Pacific Europe Latin America  Middle East North America  Industry
Passenger Load Factor on Total Market Total Passenger Load Factor by Region
Seasonally Adjusted Source: IATA
50% - Source: IATA 8506 -
mDec-10 @Dec-11 80.9% 80.9%
79% 4
80% A
77.3%
% 1 76.4% 76.3% 76.8% 76.8%
78% g T5O% T59%  75.6% .
%) QO 75% 73.7%
(% 77% %
2 <
5 ° 69.7%
o 76% X 70% A 68.8%
S
75% 1
65%
74% 1
60% L
7306 e e Africa  Asia/Pacific  Europe Latin Middle East  North Industry
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 America America

7 The airline industry across all domestic and international markets shows growth close to trend, both over the year
and comparing December to the previous month. All regions except North America and Africa experienced
growth, with Middle Eastern air travel leading the result, followed by the European market. In addition, all regions
also added capacity in December, to a degree that brought load factors down overall.

FREIGHT MARKET

International Market

International Freight Market

15 - Source: IATA

14 4
13 4
12 4

11 4

Monthly RPKs (Billion)

10 A

—Actual

—Seasonally Adjusted

8
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

% Growth YoY in FTKs

15% -

10% 4

5% -

0% 1

5% -

-10% -

-1.7%-1.8%

Africa

International Freight Growth by Region
Source: IATA

10.8%

BNov-11 BDec-11

-7.5%

AsialPacific Europe Latin America Middle East North America Industry

7 International freight markets contracted by 0.8% in December versus December 2010, but increased by 1.5%
from levels in November. The major air freight region, Asia/Pacific, had the strongest growth at 2.2% month-on-
month. The Middle East market continues to experience strong traffic demand, and North America, despite
contracting over the year, managed to expand 6.5% in December compared to November.

www.iata.org/economics



http://www.iata.org/economics

Air Transport Market Analysis
December 2011

56% -

54% +

52% -

Freight Load Factor on International Market

Seasonally Adjusted
Source: IATA

70% 1

65% -

60% -

55% +

50% ~

International Freight Load Factor by Region
Source: IATA

65.7%

mDec-10 @Dec-11

50.5%

< <
s
T 500 1 = a0 W0% 43T
< [T
s S 0%
o 6
£ 48% <
35% +
0% 1
46% 30% 4
25.4% 24.7%
44% 25% A
20% -
42% Africa Asia/Pacific  Europe Latin Middle East North Industry
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 America America
Total Market
Total Freight Market Total Freight Growth by Region
17 Source: IATA Source: IATA
12% 4
10.7%
16 1 10% - mNov-11  @Dec-11
8% A
S 15 4 » 6% 4
= N
a T 4%
o 14 4 c
= S 2%
> 2
2 13 ] = 0%
€
g ; 2% 1 179%.1.89%
12 ] O 40 4
X
——Actual -6% A
11 —Seasonally Adjusted 8% 4 -6.8%
Africa AsialPacific Europe  Latin America Middle East North America  Industry
10
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Freight markets have shown growth for 2 consecutive months, and December cargo traffic grew 1.7% compared
to November. Business confidence measures, which act as a leading indicator for changes in cargo markets,
entered expansion territory in December. Business confidence indicators for China, France and Germany also
show positive signs for manufacturing activity. Furthermore, indicators of export orders showed strong growth in
December. In total, these could all be signs of the freight downturn bottoming out, with potential for growth in the
coming months. Nevertheless, risks from European financial and economic downturn do remain a possibility and
they could suppress any potential upward moment in cargo traffic.

Although passenger load factors had managed to hold up to levels of the previous year, 2011 saw freight load
factors decline considerably. For freight the challenge of maintaining load factors, despite measures to reduce the
cargo fleet, has been difficult as traffic has fallen away considerably, and additional capacity has entered through
the passenger aircraft fleet — so losses, due to low load factors, have been the result.

% of AFTKs

50% 4

48% A

46% A

44%

42% A

40% A

38%

Freight Load Factor on Total Market
Seasonally Adjusted
Source: IATA

2006

2007 2008 2009 2010

2011

% of AFTKs

70% 4

60% -

50% 4

40% -

30% -

20% 4

10% -

24.9% 24.2%

Africa

Total Freight Load Factor by Region
Source: IATA

61.9%

58.2%

B Dec-10 BDec-11

51.1%49 506

48.1%

46.1%

44.7%

43.1%

35.4%

35.7%

AsialPacific Middle East North

America

Latin
America

Europe

Industry

www.iata.org/economics



http://www.iata.org/economics

ANNEX

Year on Year
Comparison

Africa
Asia/Pacific
Europe
Latin America
Middle East
North America
International
Australia
Brazil
China P.R.
India
Japan
us
Domestic
Africa
Asia/Pacific
Europe
Latin America
Middle East
North America

Total Market

December 2011 vs. December 2010

RPK
-0.7%
3.7%
9.8%
8.8%
11.7%
1.0%
6.4%
-0.8%
5.6%
12.3%
9.3%
-4.7%
-1.2%
3.7%
-3.0%
5.5%
10.5%
7.6%
11.7%
-0.4%

5.4%

ASK
0.2%
5.9%
10.3%
11.1%
11.0%
1.4%
7.4%
-3.5%
9.6%
14.0%
15.5%
-8.7%
-1.4%
3.8%
-1.9%
7.0%
10.4%
10.4%
11.0%
-0.4%

6.1%

PLF
68.9%
74.7%
76.4%
75.2%
77.1%
80.5%
76.2%
80.9%
69.6%
78.7%
78.7%
58.8%
81.1%
77.7%
68.8%
75.4%
75.9%
73.7%
76.8%
80.9%

76.8%

FTK
-1.8%
-5.0%

2.1%
1.5%
10.8%
-1.1%

-0.8%

5.5%

-1.8%
-4.4%
2.3%

2.3%
10.7%
2.3%

0.2%

AFTK
0.9%
1.3%
5.5%

10.1%

14.9%
2.1%

4.5%

4.2%
0.7%
1.6%
5.6%
8.9%
14.5%
3.3%

4.4%

FLF
24.7%
61.6%
50.5%
39.7%
44.0%
42.3%

50.8%

30.7%
24.2%
58.2%
49.5%
39.2%
43.1%
35.4%

46.1%

2.3%
4.1%
9.5%
10.2%
8.9%

4.0%

Air Transport Market Analysis

December 2011

YTD 2011 vs. YTD 2010

ASK
4.4%
6.4%
10.2%
9.2%
9.7%

6.0%

PLF
67.2%
75.9%
78.9%
77.2%
75.4%

80.7%

FTK
-1.2%
-4.8%

1.5%
5.5%
8.2%

1.5%

AFTK FLF

3.1% 25.7%
0.6% 62.2%
6.4% 49.7%
5.6% 41.6%
13.9%  44.4%
6.8% 41.3%

2.3%
13.7%
10.9%
16.4%

-15.2%

1.3%

1.7%
11.2%
7.8%
18.6%
-11.5%

0.5%

79.3%
69.3%
82.2%
74.7%
61.2%
83.0%

0.5%
5.4%
9.1%
11.3%
8.6%

2.2%

2.2%
6.0%
9.6%
9.8%
9.1%

2.3%

67.6%
76.8%
78.0%
74.6%
75.5%

82.1%

-1.8%
-4.6%
1.3%
6.0%
8.1%

0.4%

2.5% 25.3%
0.4% 57.9%
6.2% 48.7%
4.3% 40.7%
13.4%  43.7%
3.8% 34.5%

RPK: Revenue-Passenger-Kilometers; ASK: Available-Seat-Kilometers; PLF: Passenger-Load-Factor; FTK: Freight-Tonne-Kilometers; AFTK:
Available Freight Tonne Kilometers; FLF: Freight Load Factor;
All Figures are expressed in % change Year on Year except PLF and FLF which are the load factors for the specific month.

IATA Economics www.iata.org/economics



http://www.iata.org/economics

Air Transport Market Analysis
December 2011

M‘g’;&g;gggth December 2011 vs. November 2011 Market Share

RPK ASK PLF FTK AFTK FLF RPK FTK
Africa -0.9% -0.8% -0.1% -1.2% -0.2% -0.3% 3.5% 1.3%
Asia/Pacific 0.9% 0.8% 0.1% 2.2% 1.3% 0.5% 28.7% 42.9%
Europe 2.1% 0.6% 1.2% 1.4% -0.2% 0.8% 36.4% 24.3%
Latin America 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% -2.5% 1.5% -1.6% 5.0% 3.3%
Middle East 1.4% 0.8% 0.5% 5.6% 1.3% 1.8% 12.2% 11.9%
North America 1.4% 1.2% 0.2% 6.5% 2.0% 1.8% 14.3% 16.4%

(nternational  1a%  12% 026 196 1%  00%  1000% 1000%

Australia 0.0% -0.3% 0.3% 3.5%
Brazil 0.1% 0.1% -0.1% 3.9%
China P.R. -0.2% 0.8% -0.8% 18.9%
India -4.5% -2.1% -1.8% 3.5%
Japan 3.4% -0.4% 2.4% 2.8%

-0.4% 0.6% -0.9% 46.6%

_ W

Africa -1.1% -1.1% 0.0% -1.3% -0.4% -0.2% 2.5% 1.1%
Asia/Pacific 0.9% 0.5% 0.3% 2.1% 0.9% 0.6% 30.5% 40.0%
Europe 2.1% 0.7% 1.1% 1.4% -0.2% 0.7% 26.0% 20.9%
Latin America 0.0% 0.4% -0.3% -2.4% 1.5% -1.6% 5.8% 3.1%
Middle East 1.4% 0.8% 0.5% 5.6% 1.3% 1.8% 8.1% 10.1%
North America 0.0% 0.7% -0.6% 4.7% 1.7% 1.0% 27.1% 24.9%

Data are seasonally adjusted.

All figures are expressed in % change month on month except, PLF pt and FLF pt which are the percentage point
difference between load factors of two consecutive months.

IATA Economics
E-Mail: economics@iata.org
315" January 2011

Access data related to this briefing To receive email notification of new

through the Route Tracker publication: analysis from IATA Economics,
select ‘Economic Briefings’ from:



http://www.iata.org/economics
mailto:economics@iata.org
http://www.iata.org/ps/publications/Pages/%0bcarrier-tracker
http://www.iata.org/ps/publications/Pages/%0bcarrier-tracker
http://www.iata.org/optin

	air transport market ANALYSIS
	Key points
	comparing december to nOVEMBER
	Passenger Market
	freighT Market
	ANNEX
	IATA Economics
	E-Mail: economics@iata.org
	31st January 2011

