

# AIR TRANSPORT MARKET ANALYSIS DECEMBER 2011

## **KEY POINTS**

- Air freight markets turned up at the end of 2011, having shrunk through most of the second half of the year. Yearon-year growth in FTKs worldwide was 0.2% in December. A strong performance for North American airlines, but also in Asia, suggests improving economic conditions in some parts of the world were offsetting Eurozone weakness at the end of last year.
- Air travel also rose in December to a level 5.4% higher than the same month in the previous year. But the trend since mid-year has clearly slowed, as travel markets react with a lag to the falls in confidence that had weakened cargo in the second half of 2011.
- During the year as a whole, passenger travel markets performed well, given weak economic conditions in western economies. Passenger traffic grew 5.9%, with international travel expanding 6.9%. In international markets, European airlines posted the second fastest growth rates, behind Latin America. The emerging markets of Brazil, India and China all showed double-figure growth, while Japan declined 15.2% as a result of the earthquake in March. By December, however, the Japanese domestic market had recovered to levels 5% below pre-earthquake levels. Cargo markets contracted over the year by 0.7%. Asia/Pacific, the largest international cargo market and the major location for manufacturing activity, declined most, by 4.8% for international traffic and 4.6% in total. Latin America and the Middle East showed significant growth over the year.
- Load factors in passenger markets were high in the middle part of 2011, but declined in Q4 as airlines added capacity at a greater rate than traffic increased. Cargo load factors have shown significant decline since mid-2010, but strength in December traffic has resulted in a slight increase in load factors.
- Market conditions for air transport improved a little at the end of 2011, with an improvement in business confidence in December and January. In coming months we are likely to see stabilization in air transport markets.



Year on Year Comparison	D	December 2011 vs. December 2010 YTD 2011 vs. YTD 2010   ASK PLF FTK AFTK FLF RPK ASK PLF FTK AFTK FLF										
	RPK	ASK	PLF	FTK	AFTK	FLF	RPK	ASK	PLF	FTK	AFTK	FLF
International	6.4%	7.4%	76.2%	-0.8%	4.5%	<b>50.8%</b>	6.9%	8.2%	77.4%	-0.6%	5.2%	50.8%
Domestic	3.7%	3.8%	77.7%	5.5%	4.2%	30.7%	4.2%	3.1%	79.3%	-1.4%	0.2%	28.5%
Total Market	5.4%	6.1%	76.8%	0.2%	4.4%	46.1%	5.9%	6.3%	78.1%	-0.7%	4.1%	45.9%

RPK: Revenue-Passenger-Kilometers; ASK: Available-Seat-Kilometers; PLF: Passenger-Load-Factor; FTK: Freight-Tonne-Kilometers; AFTK: Available Freight Tonne Kilometers; FLF: Freight Load Factor;

All Figures are expressed in % change Year on Year except PLF and FLF which are the load factors for the specific month.

IATA Economics www.iata.org/economics

# **COMPARING DECEMBER TO NOVEMBER**

#### December 2011 vs. November 2011

Month on Month Comparison	RPK	ASK	PLF pt	FTK	AFTK	FLF pt
International	1.4%	1.2%	0.2%	1.5%	1.4%	0.0%
Domestic	-0.5%	0.5%	-0.8%	3.2%	1.5%	0.5%
Total Market	0.7%	0.9%	-0.2%	1.7%	1.5%	0.1%

Data are seasonally adjusted.

All figures are expressed in % change month on month except, PLF pt and FLF pt which are the percentage point difference between load factors of two consecutive months.

# **PASSENGER MARKET**

#### International Market

- The increase in passenger traffic resulted from strong performance in international markets, which grew 1.4% in December. Domestic markets contracted by 0.5%.
- The second month of growth in cargo markets was supported largely by domestic freight movements, which increased 3.2% during December. International cargo also performed well, growing 1.5%.



- International travel grew in December, but the progress since mid-year has been less pronounced than the growth which took place in the first part of 2011. From February through to July, international travel grew 6.2%, compared to 1.2% between September and December. Nevertheless, impressive growth in some regions has resulted in a positive end to 2011, and strong year-on-year results (6.4%).
- European markets recorded significant growth with a 9.8% increase year-on-year. However, this December result should be put in context, as the comparison is being made to an unusually weak December 2010, during which strikes and weather conditions suppressed traffic. Nevertheless, the month-on-month comparison does shows strong traffic growth in Europe, at 2.1% in December. The results are somewhat surprising given the economic weakness throughout the economy; it is likely to be business travel related to exporting countries in Northern Europe and Germany that is supporting the growth.
- Latin America and the Middle East continue to show strong traffic growth in the international sector. Latin American air traffic is supported by robust economic conditions at home and continued trade activity; Middle East airlines can take advantage of price competitive products to increase share on long-haul markets.
- North American traffic posted a positive result in December, but growth rates still remain notably low. Despite the US economy gaining some positive momentum, capacity management measures by airlines have kept traffic growth contained. Load factors, in the chart below, are clearly highest for the North American region.

Predict future demand and minimize investment risk.

Airline Industry Forecast 2011-2015 now available www.iata.org/forecast

Although all regions except Africa added capacity in December, this was exceeded by the growth in international traffic and load factors rebounded slightly. Load factors increased by 0.2ppt in December month-on-month.

#### Air Transport Market Analysis December 2011



#### **Domestic Market**



- Domestic travel declined in December, from the level in November, despite posting growth of 3.7% year-on-year. The monthly decline of 0.5%, however, did occur after a month of strong growth – so the results could be reflecting a combination of noise as well as particular market conditions in some regions.
- The US domestic market contracted 1.2% in December. Shrinking capacity could be the primary reason, and with ASKs in December falling by a greater degree (1.4%) than traffic, this is likely to be the explanation for weak domestic traffic.
- Domestic traffic in China remains strong, where economic growth continues to support internal activity and travel. India, too, has had good growth over the year, but that appears to have paused in December. Capacity has grown more rapidly than traffic, pushing load factors below break-even levels, ultimately resulting in losses.
- Japan's domestic market continues to show decline over the year, but in December the degree of decline was notably less than in November. In December, traffic grew 3.4% month-on-month. Increases in industrial production and employment numbers have helped support domestic activity.



#### Total Market (Domestic + International)



The airline industry across all domestic and international markets shows growth close to trend, both over the year and comparing December to the previous month. All regions except North America and Africa experienced growth, with Middle Eastern air travel leading the result, followed by the European market. In addition, all regions also added capacity in December, to a degree that brought load factors down overall.

### **FREIGHT MARKET**

#### International Market



International freight markets contracted by 0.8% in December versus December 2010, but increased by 1.5% from levels in November. The major air freight region, Asia/Pacific, had the strongest growth at 2.2% month-on-month. The Middle East market continues to experience strong traffic demand, and North America, despite contracting over the year, managed to expand 6.5% in December compared to November.

#### Air Transport Market Analysis December 2011



#### **Total Market**



- Freight markets have shown growth for 2 consecutive months, and December cargo traffic grew 1.7% compared to November. Business confidence measures, which act as a leading indicator for changes in cargo markets, entered expansion territory in December. Business confidence indicators for China, France and Germany also show positive signs for manufacturing activity. Furthermore, indicators of export orders showed strong growth in December. In total, these could all be signs of the freight downturn bottoming out, with potential for growth in the coming months. Nevertheless, risks from European financial and economic downturn do remain a possibility and they could suppress any potential upward moment in cargo traffic.
- Although passenger load factors had managed to hold up to levels of the previous year, 2011 saw freight load factors decline considerably. For freight the challenge of maintaining load factors, despite measures to reduce the cargo fleet, has been difficult as traffic has fallen away considerably, and additional capacity has entered through the passenger aircraft fleet so losses, due to low load factors, have been the result.



## **ANNEX**

Year on Year Comparison	December 2011 vs. December 2010						YTD 2011 vs. YTD 2010					
	RPK	ASK	PLF	FTK	AFTK	FLF	RPK	ASK	PLF	FTK	AFTK	FLF
Africa	-0.7%	0.2%	68.9%	-1.8%	0.9%	24.7%	2.3%	4.4%	67.2%	-1.2%	3.1%	25.7%
Asia/Pacific	3.7%	5.9%	74.7%	-5.0%	1.3%	61.6%	4.1%	6.4%	75.9%	-4.8%	0.6%	62.2%
Europe	9.8%	10.3%	76.4%	2.1%	5.5%	50.5%	9.5%	<b>10.2%</b>	78.9%	1.5%	6.4%	49.7%
Latin America	8.8%	11.1%	75.2%	1.5%	10.1%	39.7%	10.2%	9.2%	77.2%	5.5%	5.6%	41.6%
Middle East	11.7%	11 <b>.0</b> %	77.1%	10.8%	14.9%	44.0%	8.9%	9.7%	75.4%	8.2%	13.9%	44.4%
North America	1.0%	1.4%	80.5%	-1.1%	2.1%	42.3%	4.0%	6.0%	80.7%	1.5%	6.8%	41.3%
International	6.4%	7.4%	76.2%	-0.8%	4.5%	50.8%	6.9%	8.2%	77.4%	-0.6%	5.2%	50.8%
Australia	-0.8%	-3.5%	80.9%				2.3%	1.7%	79.3%			
Brazil	5.6%	9.6%	69.6%				13.7%	11 <b>.2</b> %	69.3%			
China P.R.	12.3%	14.0%	78.7%				10.9%	7.8%	82.2%			
India	9.3%	15.5%	78.7%				16.4%	18.6%	74.7%			
Japan	-4.7%	-8.7%	58.8%				-15.2%	-11.5%	61.2%			
US	-1.2%	-1.4%	81.1%				1.3%	0.5%	83.0%			
Domestic	3.7%	3.8%	77.7%	5.5%	4.2%	30.7%	4.2%	3.1%	79.3%	-1.4%	0.2%	28.5%
Africa	-3.0%	-1.9%	68.8%	-1.8%	0.7%	24.2%	0.5%	2.2%	67.6%	-1.8%	2.5%	25.3%
Asia/Pacific	5.5%	7.0%	75.4%	-4.4%	<b>1.6%</b>	58.2%	5.4%	6.0%	76.8%	-4.6%	0.4%	57.9%
Europe	10.5%	10.4%	75.9%	2.3%	5.6%	49.5%	9.1%	9.6%	78.0%	1.3%	6.2%	48.7%
Latin America	7.6%	10.4%	73.7%	2.3%	8.9%	39.2%	11.3%	9.8%	74.6%	6.0%	4.3%	40.7%
Middle East	11.7%	11 <b>.0</b> %	76.8%	10.7%	14.5%	43.1%	8.6%	9.1%	75.5%	8.1%	13.4%	43.7%
North America	-0.4%	-0.4%	80.9%	2.3%	3.3%	35.4%	2.2%	2.3%	82.1%	0.4%	3.8%	34.5%
Total Market	5.4%	6.1%	76.8%	0.2%	4.4%	46.1%	5.9%	6.3%	78.1%	-0.7%	4.1%	45.9%

RPK: Revenue-Passenger-Kilometers; ASK: Available-Seat-Kilometers; PLF: Passenger-Load-Factor; FTK: Freight-Tonne-Kilometers; AFTK: Available Freight Tonne Kilometers; FLF: Freight Load Factor; All Figures are expressed in % change Year on Year except PLF and FLF which are the load factors for the specific month.

Month on Month Comparison	De	ecembei	Market Share					
	RPK	ASK	PLF	FTK	AFTK	FLF	RPK	FTK
Africa	-0.9%	-0.8%	<b>-0.</b> 1%	-1.2%	-0.2%	-0.3%	3.5%	1.3%
Asia/Pacific	0.9%	0.8%	0.1%	2.2%	1.3%	0.5%	28.7%	42.9%
Europe	2.1%	0.6%	1.2%	1.4%	-0.2%	0.8%	36.4%	24.3%
Latin America	0.6%	0.6%	0.0%	-2.5%	1.5%	-1.6%	5.0%	3.3%
Middle East	1.4%	0.8%	0.5%	5.6%	1.3%	1.8%	12.2%	11 <b>.9</b> %
North America	1.4%	1.2%	0.2%	6.5%	2.0%	1.8%	14.3%	16.4%
International	1.4%	1.2%	0.2%	1.5%	1.4%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%
Australia	0.0%	-0.3%	0.3%				3.5%	
Brazil	0.1%	<b>0.1%</b>	<b>-0.</b> 1%				3.9%	
China P.R.	-0.2%	0.8%	-0.8%				18.9%	
India	-4.5%	<b>-2.1%</b>	-1.8%				3.5%	
Japan	3.4%	-0.4%	2.4%				2.8%	
US	<b>-0.</b> 4%	0.6%	-0.9%				46.6%	
Domestic	-0.5%	0.5%	-0.8%	3.2%	1.5%	0.5%	100.0%	
Africa	-1.1%	-1.1%	0.0%	-1.3%	-0.4%	-0.2%	2.5%	1.1%
Asia/Pacific	0.9%	0.5%	0.3%	2.1%	0.9%	0.6%	30.5%	40.0%
Europe	2.1%	0.7%	1.1%	1.4%	-0.2%	0.7%	26.0%	20.9%
Latin America	0.0%	0.4%	-0.3%	-2.4%	1.5%	-1.6%	5.8%	3.1%
Middle East	1.4%	0.8%	0.5%	5.6%	1.3%	1.8%	8.1%	10.1%
North America	0.0%	0.7%	-0.6%	4.7%	1.7%	<b>1.0%</b>	27.1%	24.9%
Total Market	0.7%	0.9%	-0.2%	1.7%	1.5%	0.1%	100.0%	100.0%

Data are seasonally adjusted.

All figures are expressed in % change month on month except, PLF pt and FLF pt which are the percentage point difference between load factors of two consecutive months.

IATA Economics E-Mail: <u>economics@iata.org</u> 31<sup>ST</sup> January 2011

#### FURTHER ANALYSIS AND DATA

Access data related to this briefing through the Route Tracker publicatior

www.iata.org/ps/publications/Pages/ carrier-tracker

#### **NEW RELEASE ALERTS**

To receive email notification of new analysis from IATA Economics, select 'Economic Briefings' from: <u>www.iata.org/optin</u>